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116 "IORO PLAN'fATION-HOSPITAL-OAK GROVE CEilIE'rERY. 

CHAP. 256 

Resolve [tuthol'izing the lanel agent Lo sell certain public lots in il[oro Pllllitation. 

Sale of lots Rr'soi'l'cd, That the land agent is hereby authorized to se1l and 
jn MorD, all-
thorized. con \ley to actual settlers thereon certain lands in :iVIoro planta-

Care of 
Eastern 
Maine In­
sane hos­
pital, in 
favor of. 

tion, lots numbers eighty, eighty-two, eighty-three, eighty-four 

and eighty-six, constituting part of the school lots of said plan­

tation, if he deems such sales advisable, for such price per acre 

and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; 

provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equit­

able rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be con­

sidered and preserved; and provided. also, that the proceeds of 
any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plan­

tation. 
Approveellllurch 2" 18!)7. 

Resolve to cure for the nnfini"hetl buildings of the Eustern Maine Insune 

Hospitul. 

Rcsoi1'cd, That the governor and council are hereby directed 

to care for and preserve the building called the Eastern Maine 

Insane Hospital, and to protect the property by selecting watch­

men, if necessary, and to do any other act that in their judgment 

is proper to preserve the same, and that the sum of fifteen hun­

dred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and 
fifteen hundreddo1lars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety­

eight is hereby appropriated for that purpose, the governor 

and council to use so much of such appropriations as sha1l be in 

their judgment necessary for the purposes above specified. 

Approvecl Murch 27, IS!)7. 

()ha)ltel' 2:iS, 
Resolve in favor of the Ex~GoVeL'llol' King lot, in Oak Grove CetlletCl'Y in the 

city of Bath. 

Rcsoh'cd, That the sum of one thousand dollars be appro-
Care of Ex-
Governor priated for the perpetual care of the Ex-Governor King lot, in 
King lot, 
in favor of. Oak Grove cemetery, in the city of Bath, and the same to be 

paid to the city treasurer of Bath, Maine, who is hereby author­

ized to expend annually four per cent of said amount upon 

said lot. 
A JlPl'OveLl Murch 27. IS9,. 


